
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 9 December 2009 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Patrick Greene 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
 
Councillors: Lorraine Lindsay-

Gale 
Michael Gibbard 
Charles Mathew 

 

Anne Purse 
Keith Strangwood 

John Tanner 
 

David Turner 
Nicholas P. Turner 

 

 
Notes:  

Date of next meeting: 17 February 2010 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Transport; highways; traffic and parking; road safety (those areas not covered by the 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee); public passenger transport 
• Regional planning and local development framework; economic development; waste 

management; environmental management; archaeology; access to the countryside; 
tourism 

• The planning, highways, rights of way and commons/village greens functions of the 
Planning & Regulation Committee 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Patrick Greene 
  E.Mail: patrick.greene@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262 

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services December 2009 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009 (GI3) and to note for 
information any matters arising on them. 
 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority 
 

5. Service & Resource Planning (Pages 7 - 44) 
10:10 am 

 This report (GI 5) sets out the Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy for the 
Environment & Economy Directorate. The strategy contains the identified pressures 
and proposed savings over the medium term from 2010/11 to 2014/15. For reference 
the current financial context and the report to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee are included. 

The Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and comment upon the Directorate 
Efficiency Strategy plus the identified pressures and proposals for savings 
contained therein. 

The Director for Environment & Economy, Head of Sustainable Development and Head 
of Transport will be available to respond to questions, together with the Cabinet 
Member for Transport Implementation. 

Officers from Financial Services will also be present at the meeting to answer any 
questions that the Committee may wish to ask.  

 

12:15 pm LUNCH 

6. Re-tendering of the Highways Contract  
12:30 pm 

 Presentation by the Head of Transport updating the Scrutiny Committee on the process 
and current position. 
 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

BUSINESS PLANNING 
To consider future work items for the Committee 

7. Forward Plan  
 

 The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision is 
taken, together with details of what it thinks could be achieved by looking at any items. 
 

INFORMATION SHARE 
Listed below are reports for information and links to background information that may 
be of interest to Members for noting only. 
 
Subject Matter Document 
the Association of Local Government Archaeological 
Officers (ALGAO) has released its  response to the 
consultation on draft PPS15. the County Archaeology 
Officer will produce a note on ALGAO's response 
including a copy of ALGAO's response and a copy of the 
draft PPS in case members have not already seen it and 
this will be circulated to all members of the Committee. 
 

None 

LTP 3 Working Group Update Update from 
Councillor David 
Nimmo-Smith 

Scrutiny of Flooding Learning Network – 24 November 
2009 

Briefing note 
attached (Agenda 
Annex (Pages 
45-46)) 

 

1:00 pm Close of Meeting  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 28 October 2009 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 2.20 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Patrick Greene – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Nimmo-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (in place of Councillor 
Gibbard 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance (Whole of 
meeting): 
 

Councillor  Ian Hudspeth       
Councillor Rodney Rose 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  S.Whitehead, C. Brodie-Levinsohn (Corporate 
Core) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5. Question and Answer – 
Park & Ride 

Head of Transport and P. Fermer  

6. Question and Answer  - 
Archaeological remains and 
planning 

R. Dance (Planning Implementation) and P. Smith  

7. Capital Infrastructure 
Process – Quarterly Update 

Director of Environment & Economy 
A. Ulusoy-Shipstone (Finance and Procurement) 

8. Local Transport Plan 3 
Scrutiny Working Group 

J. Disley (Environment & Economy) 

9. Minerals and waste 
Development Framework 
Progress Update 

P. Day (Minerals & Waste Policy Team ) 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports and schedule/additional 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



GI3 

documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

15/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence and temporary appointments were received as follows: 
 
Apology from Temporary Appointment 
Councillor Gibbard Councillor Stratford 
 
 

16/09 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee (GI3) 
held on 16 September 2009 were approved and signed subject to the following: 
 
 Date to be corrected to 16 September 2009 and the following names 
corrected/added to the list of those present; 
 
Chairman- Councillor Greene 
Councillors Fitzgerald O’Connor, Tilley, Stratford and Goddard 
Whole of meeting: Director of Environmwent & Economy,  
 

Item 5 – Head of Communications, Marketing & Public Affairs, N. Graham, and P. 

Smith (Corporate Core). 

 

Item 6 – C. Brodie-Levinsohn (Corporate Core) 

 
Minute 8/09 - for clarity the grounds for referral to be added at the beginning of each 
point.   
 

17/09 QUESTION AND ANSWER - PARK & RIDE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee undertook a question and answer session attended by Councillors 
Ian Hudspeth and Rodney Rose, Steve Howell, Head of Transport and Paul Fermer. 
The following are amongst the main recommendations and points for consideration: 
 
1) Councillor Tanner – Was interested in the County Council approach to cycle 
parking – he felt it would be useful, as would dedicated cycle routes from P&R sites.  
Recommendation : That officers look at the access to the P&R site and investigate 
the possibility for providing secure cycle parking and come back to a future meeting 
with proposals. 
 
2) Councillor Mathew outlined a problem in respect of Seacourt P&R of left turning 
traffic exiting the site which was used as a means of queue jumping. 

Page 2



GI3 

Councillor N Turner - Supported action being taken to resolve congestion at Peartree 
P&R.  
Recommendation – That officers consider solutions to the problems outlined. 
 
3) It was noted that franchising was being considered and support was given by 
Committee members to continuing work already begun by the Council to realise 
potential income streams via franchising of all P&R sites. A Member made a special 
case for Thornhill P&R separately to the others given its particular use by London 
commuters. 
 
4) Councillor D Turner – Suggested the possibility of rural buses feeding into P&R 
sites outside of peak hours. It could have a double benefit of taking buses out of 
Oxford and providing a better service for rural users. Councillor Purse supported the 
suggestion in relation to Thornhill P&R and its surrounding villages. 
  
Councillor Hudspeth asked that members feed specific ideas through the bus subsidy 
process.
[...]
 pressures around Thornhill P&R, including 
London commuter traffic and University parking. Councillor Hudspeth recognised the 
pressures but indicated that the site was difficult being on the edge of green belt. The 
timetable for the intended planning application with a possible submission next 
March/April was noted. 
 
RESOLVED:   to refer the recommendations and main list of points 
arising from the question & answer session to the Cabinet Member and relevant 
officers.  
 

18/09 QUESTION AND ANSWER - THE COUNCIL'S POLICY ON 
ARCHAEOLOGICAL REMAINS IN RESPECT OF PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee received a presentation on activity in relation to archaeological 
matters and planning. There followed a question and answer session and the 
following were amongst the points made: 
 
1) The definition of archaeology was considered alongside the definition of 
palaeontology. It was noted that this had changed over time and that palaeontology 
when linked to the physical environment could be considered alongside archaeology. 
There was a grey area where fossils met archaeology. 
2) The difficulties in examining remains within gravel were highlighted by officers. 
Greater success could be obtained when looking at clay layers below the gravel. Any 
finds should be recorded and this was monitored. Efforts were being made to seek 
funding to undertake land form modelling below the gravels. 
3) Councillor Mathew asked whether it would be sensible to only allow dry digging of 
gravel beds given the problems associated with wet digging. In response officers 
referred to the difficulty in enforcing such a condition. 
4) Councillor Purse asked for more information about dinosaur footprints at Ardley 
Quarry and referred to a significant dinosaur find that was not known about locally 
with the remains being held in Cambridge.  Rob Dance responded that it was only 
possible to bring in controls where it was known that something was there and only 
when there was a planning application. He stressed that conditions had been 
included in the most recent application. In respect to the lack of publicity of finds it 
was something he would take up with Councillor Purse outside the meeting. 
5) In accepting that there was a balance to be struck Councillor Carter queried what 
could be done to make policies more robust. The County Archaeological Officer 
replied that progress had been made. 
6) Asked about policies officers advised that it was a period of change. Local 
Development Frameworks were coming in and Government was consulting on a new 
Planning Policy Statement to replace PPG 15 and 16.  Officers were working closely 
with the Association of Local Government Archaeology Officers (ALGAO) to give a 
strong response to Government. ALGAO were producing a first draft response. 
Members asked that they see the response 
 

Page 4



GI3 

RESOLVED:  that the County Archaeological Officer and a planning officer 
meet with Councillors Mathew and Lindsay-Gale in respect of the Association of 
Local Government Archaeology Officers response to guidance with a view to a future 
paper to this Committee as necessary. 
 

19/09 CAPITAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROCESS - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee noted a brief presentation and members felt that insufficient time had 
been given to what was a very important element of their work.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure responding to a query from a 
Member asked that any ideas on the figures shown be submitted before the Capital 
Investment Board meeting on 24 November 2009.  
 
Members agreed that this matter be given more time at future meetings and that it be 
given prominence if appropriate as part of the service & resource planning. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 1.04 pm reconvening at 1.15 pm. 
 

20/09 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 3 SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee noted the update on the Local Transport Plan 3 provided by 
Councillor David Nimmo-Smith who was a member of the LTP 3 Scrutiny Working 
Group. John Disley, responding to a question from Councillor Gibbard indicated that 
all projects would be looked at again in the light of the new plan objectives. 
 
Councillor Stratford suggested that further thought needed to be given to the types 
defined in paragraph 4 as the categories applied would not be acceptable to some 
communities.  
 

21/09 MINERALS AND WASTE DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee considered a report (GI9) updating them on the preparation of the 
Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Development Framework. 
 
Responding to questions Peter Day advised that  
 
1) Municipal waste was only a part of the whole picture and the Framework was to 
look at all waste management options.  
2) He agreed that it was difficult when looking at an area specific framework not to be 
in danger of identifying individual sites. It was something that they would revisit. 
Mineral working was a particular difficulty as it could only be in areas where it existed. 
Companies had been asked to identify sites they would like to see in the plan. It was 
confirmed that this was a usual practice and that it was important in terms of 
deliverability of the agreed plan. 

Page 5



GI3 

3) There were still a few sites working on old mineral planning permissions. These 
permissions could not be cancelled but they could be reviewed and updated with 
conditions applied. These existing permissions would be taken into account when 
looking at further provision. 
4) In terms of inert waste there were a number of competing factors that would need 
to be taken in to account. 
5) Planning officers were currently considering the impact of the recent energy from 
waste applications. 
6) It was not expected that the additional municipal waste from new housing 
development would be unmanageable. 
7) He explained how the Stakeholder Forums had been put together and that whilst 
not intended to be fully representational did attempt to give a cross section of interest 
groups. It had not met since 2007 and the intention in future was to meet with 
individual interest sectors. 
 
During discussion Councillor Mathew suggested that Oxfordshire County Council 
should be more proactive in terms of the review of the aggregate mineral supply 
policy (paragraph 17 of the report). 
 
The Chairman asked that all Committee members receive a response from officers if 
any further questions were received by email. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the contents of the report. 
 
 

22/09 WORK PROGRAMME  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
RESOLVED:  to agree: 
 
(a)  that future work programme items should include the full list of topics 

suggested by Members; 
(b) that an additional meeting be held on 10 March 2010 starting at 10.00am; the 

agenda to include but not be limited to LTP 3. 
 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  200 

Page 6



GIDEC0909R021.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 DECEMBER 2009 

 
SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 – 2014/15 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer and  

Director for Environment & Economy 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report forms part of a series relating to the Service and Resource 

Planning process for 2010/11 to 2014/15, and provides Scrutiny Committee 
Members with an opportunity to consider efficiency strategies for 2010/11 and 
the medium term for their programme area.  Annex 1 provides background 
information on the financial context.  More detailed information is provided in 
the Service & Resource Planning report to Cabinet on 15 September 2009. 

 
2. The following annexes are attached:  
 

Annex 1 : Financial Context 
Annex 2: Environment & Economy  

Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 3 : Report to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee  

25 November 2009 
Annex 3, 
Appendix 1 : Summary of Identified Pressures and Proposed Savings 
 
Service and 
[...]
TION 

 

T
Y
P
E
  

R
IS
K
  2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

   £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
 Directorate Integration        
EE45 Integrated Organisational Efficiencies (Management Cost) ES Low   -167 -167 -167 
EE46 Directorate Integration Efficiencies     -312 -312 -312 
         
 General        
EE47 Budget Inflation Savings ES Low -1,220 -1,652 -1,652 -1,652 -1,652 

 TOTAL DIRECTORATE WIDE SAVINGS 
  

    -1,220 -1,652 -2,131 -2,131 -2,131 

P
age 37



 GI5 Annex 2 

GIDEC0909R040.doc 

Summary  
 
This medium term financial plan holds very challenging targets and significant pressures.  The majority of the Directorate pressures 
are in terms of uncontrollable taxation and unfunded legislation.  All other pressures have been absorbed within the target financial 
envelope for the Directorate.  The six key areas of focus in this strategy will provide for a sharper business model with leaner 
operation costs and a re-direction of resources only into recognised areas of corporate priority.  Some of the proposals will involve 
a high degree of public impact but are designed to protect critical frontline activity.  The key challenge is to preserve adequate 
levels of investment in critical infrastructure and in particular the key areas of asset management will require strategic review if the 
target savings are to be successful and achieve the required benefit realisation.  
 
 
 
Huw Jones 
Director of Environment and Economy  P

age 38



 CH5 ANNEX 3 
 

GIDEC0909R050.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
25 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 – 2014/15 

 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer and Assistant 

Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. As part of the Service & Resource Planning process, Strategy & Partnerships 

Scrutiny Committee is meeting prior to the December round of Scrutiny 
Committees to consider the Business Improvement and Efficiency Strategie
[...]
Improvement and Efficiency Strategies.  

 
Capital Programme 

 
14. The timetable for consideration of capital is slightly later than the consideration 

of revenue.  The Capital Star Chamber was held on 24 November 2009 and 
the draft Capital Strategy and Corporate Asset Management Plan will form 
part of the report to Cabinet on 19 January 2009 having been considered by 
Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 17 December 2009.  Given 
the later consideration, it is proposed that the chairs from each Scrutiny 

Page 41



 CH5 ANNEX 3 
 

GIDEC0909R050.doc 

Committee are invited to attend the December meeting to comment on the 
capital proposals. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
15. The Scrutiny Committee is invited to : 
 

(a) comment on the overall Council position and the balance of 
pressures and savings across the directorates;  

 
(b) note that the Directorate Business Improvement & Efficiency 

Strategies plus the pressures and savings therein will be 
considered by the Service Scrutiny committees, their comments 
being fed back to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee for 
consideration in January 2010; 

 
(c) consider whether the Council tax increase in the existing MTFP is 

still appropriate recognising that any reduction would require 
further savings to be identified; and  

 
(d) agree to invite the chairs of the Service Scrutiny Committees to 

attend the Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 17th 
December 2009 to comment on the capital proposals. 

 
 
SUE SCANE  
Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 
 
STEPHEN CAPALDI 
Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) 
 
Contact Officers:  Lorna Baxter – Assistant Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) 

(Tel. 01865 323971) 
Alexandra Bailey – Corporate Performance & Review Manager 
(Tel. 01865 816384) 

 
13 November 2009 
 

Page 42



GI5 Annex 3, Appendix 1
Service & Resource Planning 2010/11 - 2014/15

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
£m £m £m £m £m

Pressures 1.7 2.5 2.5 5
[...]
riefing Note on the Scrutiny of Flooding Learning Network 
 
 
Background 

Oxfordshire County Council was invited to be part of a learning network which 

drew together a cross-section of County and District authorities from around 

the country. This was organised by the Local Government Information Unit 

and the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA). The network is to 

meet on three occasions in London: - 

• 24 November 2009 

• Tues 26 January 2010 

• Tues 13 April 2010 

 

One officer and one councillor were invited to attend these sessions. I 

attended the first of these gatherings on behalf of Councillor Greene. We 

hope to both be able to attend the two future dates. 

 

Purpose 

The topic being considered is the part that local authorities can play in flood 

risk management. Steve Waller, Sustainability Advisor at the IDeA, stressed 

that the focus would be on prevention and flood risk management, not on 

flooding per se. Oxfordshire County Council has undertaken two reviews on 

flooding and emergency planning, but it is useful for us to attend in order to: 

• Share our experiences of scrutinising this issue 

• Learn from others – a useful case study was shared at the first event, 

of an approach taken by Hampshire County Council. 

• Network and develop relationships with like-minded people 

• Continue to raise the profile of Oxfordshire County Council as a 

leading authority in the South East.  

 

Our place in this network 

Agenda Annex

Page 45



It was interesting to learn that Oxfordshire was granted a place on this course 

because of our reputation as a beacon authority. The course was over-

subscribed and we were one of the chosen (!)  

 

A talk was given by Jonathan Carr-West, Head of Centre for Local 

Democracy, on ‘Understanding the process of Scrutiny’, which was well 

received. He argued that scrutiny has in the past focussed on reacting to 

issues, but the future of scrutiny should be increasingly about having s

Minutes of the meeting


 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9 December 2009 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 2.40 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Patrick Greene – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor David Nimmo-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor David Turner 
Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth       (for Agenda Items 5 & 6) 
Councillor Rodney Rose (for Items 5 & 6) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Corporate Performance & Review Manager, S. 
Whitehead (Corporate Core), C. Brodie-Levinsohn 
(Corporate Core) 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
 
5. 

 
Director for Environment & Economy, L. Baxter 
(Financial Planning), Head of Transport, S. Kent 
(Environment & Economy), T. Paul (Finance Business 
Partner), D. Waller (Planning), Head of Property 

6. Head of Transport 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 



GI3 

24/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence and temporary appointments were received as follows: 
 
Apology from Temporary Appointment 
Councillor Michael Gibbard Councillor Stewart Lilley 
 
 

25/09 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Councillor David Turner expressed disappointment that the discussion on the Park & 
Ride did not include comments from him in relation to the lack of bus shelters on the 
High Street and the resulting additional car journeys from people not prepared to wait 
at a bus stop with no shelter from the weather. 
 
RESOLVED:  to approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
October 2009 subject to the inclusion of the above comments under Minute No. 
17/09. 
 
 

26/09 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Chairman has agreed the following request to address the meeting:- 
 
Item Speaker 
5. Service & Resource Planning 2010/11 
– 2014/15 

Mr A. Day, member of the public 

 
 

27/09 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Mr Day highlighted reference in the report to cost savings from waste management 
and referred to a scheme he had that looked at the same problem from the point of 
view of energy savings. He outlined what he saw as the advantages of his proposal 
which included profitability and financial advantage and asked that officers be 
authorised to discuss the matter with him. 
 
The Chairman stated that Mr Day had made a proposal for a review that would come 
to the February meeting. The Director for Economy & Environment made it clear that 
there could be no negotiation around the procurement process with any individuals. 
 
Mr Day responded to a question from Councillor Mathew and outlined his background 
as a physicist and his experience over 35 years as an architect involved in planning 
issues. He had no financial, business or commercial interest with anyone in 
connection with the scheme. 
 



GI3 

The Committee received a presentation on the papers before them and following a 
lengthy discussion the following points were made: 
 
 
• There  was some support for the re-introduction of weekend and evening 

charges ‘on street’;  
• There was some support for the re-introduction of weekend and evening 

charges ‘on street’;  
• To look to find new areas of ‘on road’ charging in areas such as Summertown. 
• To ask Cabinet to increase residents parking charges 
• To ask Cabinet to ensure consistency of on road/off street charges,  
• There was some support for the policy of not charging for ‘Park and Ride’ 

parking to be revisited in line with the recent question and answer session on 
‘Park & Ride’. 

• To ask Cabinet to ensure congestion charging is looked at as part of LTP3. 
• EE1 – There was a need to ensure staff reductions do not affect service 

delivery 
• EE14 – It was suggested that the targets for light switching off be increased 
• EE2 & 14 – Look to increase car allowance savings over the period of the plan 

and encourage the adoption of this approach across the Council 
• EE24 - Increase the target of trade waste saving if economically viable. 
 
It was suggested that the savings be used for: 
 
• the building maintenance programme and further that consideration be given 

to recharging that programme across all directorates. EE40 was seen as 
unsatisfactory.                                                                         

• Tourism –additional resources should be prioritised to the Olympics and there 
was some discussion as to whether it should be used in the build up to or 
after the Olympics to take advantage of the general boost expected at that 
time. 
 

Other points: 
 
• Councillor Mathew strongly endorsed the OCC Highways Drainage and other 

Pitt Review Flooding recommendations 
 
Councillor Mathew asked that he be recorded as being against the re-introduction of 
weekend and evening charges and the consideration of congestion charging. 
Councillor David Nimmo-Smith expressed strong opposition to the introduction of any 
charges at park and ride sites. 
 
Where a view was expressed members felt that they would wish to see the Council 
tax rise limited to below 3%, although accepting that it would need to be over 2%. 
 
RESOLVED:  to agree to advise Cabinet via the Strategy & Partnership 
Committee of the views expressed above. 
 
(Councillors Purse and David Turner abstained from the voting) 



GI3 

 
28/09 RE-TENDERING OF THE HIGHWAYS CONTRACT  

(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee received an update on the re-tendering of the highways contract. The 
intention was to take a report to the March Cabinet meeting with the contract start 
date on 1 July 2010. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure thanked officers and in particular the 
Head of Transport for their efforts to ensure a contract would be in place. Councillor 
Anne Purse added her thanks to Peter Mann for all his work. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor David Nimmo-Smith, Steve Howell, Head 
of Transport indicated that from 7 bidders who had put in a quality submission 3 had 
got through to the latest stage which was about cost and how the contract would be 
delivered. 
 

29/09 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
No items were identified for the next meeting. 
 

30/09 INFORMATION SHARE  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
Members noted the following information and updates. . 
 
Subject Matter Document 
the Association of Local Government Archaeological 
Officers (ALGAO) has released its response to the 
consultation on draft PPS15. the County Archaeology 
Officer will produce a note on ALGAO's response 
including a copy of ALGAO's response and a copy of 
the draft PPS in case members have not already seen 
it and this will be circulated to all members of the 
Committee. 
 

None 

LTP 3 Working Group Update Noted an update 
from Councillor 
David Nimmo-Smith 

Scrutiny of Flooding Learning Network – 24 November 
2009 

Noted a Briefing 
note. Agreed that an 
item on flooding be 
included on the next 
agenda if possible. 

 



GI3 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2010 


